
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 2 November 2021 
 

Committee:  
Cabinet 

 
Date: Wednesday, 10 November 2021 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
 Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 

You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
 

Members of the public will be able to access the live stream of the meeting by clicking 
on the link below and a recording will be made available afterwards  

 
https://shropshire.gov.uk/CabinetMeeting10November2021 

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and 
public but this will be limited for health and safety reasons. 

 
If you wish to attend the meeting please e-mail 

democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Tim Collard  
Interim Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 

 
Members of Cabinet  
Lezley Picton (Leader) 

Gwilym Butler 
Dean Carroll 

Rob Gittins 
Kirstie Hurst-Knight 

Simon Jones 
Cecilia Motley 

Ian Nellins 
Ed Potter 

 

 

Your Committee Officer:  
Amanda Holyoak         

Tel:   01743 257714 
Email:   amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://shropshire.gov.uk/CabinetMeeting10November2021


 

AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 

prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 

20th October 2021 
 

4  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions from members of the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification is no later than 10:00 AM 
Monday 8th November 2021 

 
5  Members Question Time  

 

To receive any questions from members of the council.  Deadline for notification is not 
later than Friday 5th November 2021 

 
6  Scrutiny Items  

 

7  Fostering Service Annual Report 1st April 2020 - 31st March 2021 (Pages 7 - 50) 

 

Lead Member – Councillor Kirstie Hurst Knight– Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Education 
 

Report of Tanya Miles, Executive Director of People – attached 
 

Tel: 01743 255811 
 

8  Adoption Service Annual Report 1st April 2020 - 31st March 2021 (Pages 51 - 86) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Kirstie Hurst Knight– Portfolio Holder for Children and 

Education 
 
Report of Tanya Miles, Executive Director of People – attached 

 
Tel: 01743 255811 

 
9  Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) Annual Report (Pages 87 - 98) 

 

Lead Member – Councillor Kirstie Hurst Knight– Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Education 

 
Report of Tanya Miles, Executive Director of People – attached 
 

Tel: 01743 255811 



 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 
 

10 November 2021 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 

In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
10.00  - 10.51 am 

 
Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak 

Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714 
 
Present  

Councillor Lezley Picton (Chairman) 
Councillors Gwilym Butler, Dean Carroll, Rob Gittins, Kirstie Hurst-Knight, Simon Jones, 

Cecilia Motley, Ian Nellins and Ed Potter 
 
 
36 Apologies for Absence  

 

Councillor Simon Jones sent apologies for late arrival. There were no other 
apologies.   
 
37 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

None were declared. 
 
38 Minutes  

 

RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2021 be approved as a 

correct record.   
 
39 Public Question Time  

 

Two public questions had been received from Mr Stephen Mulloy, one in 

relation to learning from customer feedback, and one in relation to the 
promotion of the Shrewsbury West Sustainable Urban Extension.  The full 

questions and responses provided by the Portfolio Holder for Digital, Data and 
Insight, and the Deputy Leader are attached to the webpage for the meeting:  
Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 20th October, 2021, 10.00 am — Shropshire Council 

 
40 Members Question Time  

 

Member Questions were received from the following Councillors: 
 

Bernie Bentick – in relation to proposed Health Hubs 
By way of a supplementary question, Councillor Bentick asked if a preferred 

site was the Meole retail park located at or near the park and ride car park. In 
Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4232&Ver=4


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2 

 

response Cllr Carroll (on behalf of Cllr Jones) stated that no decisions had been 
made but as part of the One Public Estate Programme, the Council was 

actively reviewing all locations in its ownership as were other public sector 
partners. 

 
David Vasmer – in relation to transport plans and carbon reduction. 

By way of supplementary question, Councillor Vasmer asked whether 
Shropshire Council would review its commitment to the North West Relief Road 

should further information be made available regarding a reduction in funding 
from the government if Councils are not being seen to be making a big enough 
contribution to carbon reduction. In response, Cllr Carroll (on behalf of Cllr 

Jones) stated that although further detail was still awaited, he would be very 
disappointed should government retrospectively reduce funding to a scheme 

that has already been provided funding. 
 

Ruth Houghton, read by Councillor Vasmer – in relation to recruitment issues 
in the care sector. 

By way of supplementary question, Councillor Vasmer asked for an assurance 
that staff working on Shropshire Council commissioned care work are being 
paid above the minimum wage and that our health partners are taking 

appropriate action to maintain their staffing levels and recruitment. This has 
been highlighted by the temporary closure of the Bishops Castle Community 

Hospital. In response, Cllr Carroll (on behalf of Cllr Jones) advised that 
Shropshire’s rates to providers are higher than the regional average, whilst 

rates of pay in 2020/21 were lower, and the Council had previously 
recommended higher rates of pay to providers and continued to monitor rates 

of pay. Further work is being carried out on this as part of the 2022/2023 
review of uplifts. With regards to the temporary closure of Bishops Castle 
Community Hospital, Cllr Carroll expressed his disappointment and concern, 

reminding members that the range of skills required by staff at a community 
hospital were different to those required in residential and domiciliary care 

settings.   
 

Roy Aldcroft – in relation to complaints about education and children’s services 
referred to the ombudsman. 

 
A full copy of the questions and the responses provided by Portfolio Holders is 
attached to the web page for the meeting:  Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 20th October, 

2021, 10.00 am — Shropshire Council 

 
41 Scrutiny Items  

 

There were no scrutiny items for consideration. 
 
42 Annual Customer Feedback (complaints) Report  

 

Portfolio Holder for Digital/Technology/Data and Insight, Councillor Rob Gittins, 
presented a report which provided an overview of formal customer feedback to 

Page 2

https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4232&Ver=4
https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4232&Ver=4


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3 

 

the Council in 2020/21; covering complaints, compliments and comments as 
well as MP enquiries and Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

investigations. In total, the council received 2,615 cases of formal feedback, 
including 1,200 complaints, 801 comments and 614 compliments.  The report 

had been considered in detail by the Performance Management Scrutiny in 
September 2021. 

 
A request was made for an addendum to the report itemising complaints and 

compliments raised by MPs. The Portfolio Holder said he would look into 
meeting this request. 
 

It was felt that a 51% increase in compliments was remarkable and a great 
recognition of the efforts of staff during a difficult period. 

 
Other comments were mad with regard to the volume of highways complaints 

and planning complaints.  The Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure reported that 
over 15,000 potholes had been filled between 19th April and 19th October 

2021, with the backlog falling from over 12,000 at the end of last winter to 
4,500. This number continued to reduce each month.  The Deputy Leader 
advised that a piece of work was ongoing in light of the pressures the planning 

service was encountering with an increase in the number of applications. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

To note recommendations and actions in the Annual Customer Feedback 
Report to deliver robust customer feedback performance. 

 
 
43 Business Rate Relief and Council Tax Discretionary Discount Policy Review  

 

Portfolio Holder for Resources, Councillor Gwilym Butler, presented a report on 

the review of the business rate relief and council tax discretionary discount 
policy which has previously been reviewed every three years.  

 
Members were advised that the continuation of the existing rate relief policy 
for a further twelve months will provide certainty to businesses and enable a 

full review to take place in 2022 when the impact of the pandemic may be 
better understood. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
To continue with the existing Business Rate Relief and Council Tax 

Discretionary Discount Policy for 2022-23 with a review of the policy in 2022. 
 
 

 
 

Page 3



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4 

 

 
 
44 Discretionary Housing Payment Policy Review  

 

Portfolio Holder for Resources, Councillor Gwilym Butler, presented a report on 
the annual Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) Grant from central 
Government. Members noted that the Council policy was last reviewed in 

2015.  
 

Due to the uncertainty as a result of the pandemic, it was recommended that 
the policy remain as it is, with a commitment being made to review the policy 

every three years. 
 

Members were urged to promote the discretionary housing payment scheme 
moving forward. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

To approve the DHP policy with a commitment to review the policy to be 
undertaken every three years. 
 
45 Annual Health & Safety Performance - 2020/2021  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Resources advised that the Deputy Portfolio Holder for 
Resources, Councillor Jeff Anderson, was taking up the role of Health and 

Safety Champion for Shropshire Council following the work he has been 
carrying out since the elections in May.  

 
Councillor Anderson presented a report on the Annual Health and Safety 
Performance 2020/2021 which detailed the key health and safety challenges 

for the Council, progress on last year’s Annual Report and identifies key 
priorities for 2021/22. 

 
Thanks were given to the Occupational Health, Safety & Wellbeing Manager, 

Carol Fox and her team for their hard work over the last twelve months. 
 

A query was raised regarding a possible review of the Council’s policy on 
working from home with regards to equal pay for those unable to do so. 
Members were advised that any arrangements for additional pay would form 

part of the budget process and could be looked into further following the 
outcome of the pay review being discussed by the Unions. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

To accept the contents of the report; pa
[...]
nually going forward. 

 
46 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children National Transfer Scheme  

 

Portfolio Holder for Children and Education, Councillor Kirstie Hurst-Knight, 
presented a report which provided an overview of the duties of Shropshire 

Council towards unaccompanied asylum-seeking children; how children and 
young people become the responsibility of Shropshire Council; how they are 

supported and how this is funded. 
 

Members noted the important role of Shropshire Council to be a good 
corporate parent. 
 

Page 5



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 October 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 6 

 

Members further noted that we are now in cycle six and should the scheme be 
adopted, a further six young people would be transferred into Shropshire. This 

is in addition to the 20 unaccompanied asylum-seekers under the age of 18 
who are currently being looked after and 37 unaccompanied asylum-seeking 

care leavers ages 18-25. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

To support the work of the Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding Service in 

fulfilling the Council’s statutory duties and the requirements of the National 
Transfer Scheme. 

 

To consider what other services or functions of the Council and partner 

agencies could contribute or assist in settling unaccompanied asylum-seeking 
children in Shropshire, for example offering a secure base to be cared for, 

participation in activities, integration into local communities and with other 
young people and opportunities as care leavers for employment or training and 
suitable housing. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 6



   
 

   
 

 
 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
 
Cabinet 
 
10 November 2021 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 

Fostering Service Annual Report 
1st April 2020 to the 31st March 2021 

 

 
Responsible 
Officer 

Tanya Miles 

e-mail: Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 
255811 

 

 
 

1. Synopsis 

 
This report provides an overview of the activity, data and performance of 

Shropshire Council’s Fostering Services from the 1st April 2020 to 31st 
March 2021. This report is for information and no decisions are required.  
The full annual report is attached at Appendix 1.  

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
Fostering services are a regulated activity provided by either a Local 
Authority or an Independent Fostering Agency. The service is regulated 

under The Children Act 1989 & 2004; Care Standards Act 2000 and the 
Fostering Service Regulations 2011.  

 
In line with the increase in children looked after by Shropshire Council, 
there has been a significant increase in work for the fostering service, 

especially from a connected carer perspective. 
 

Despite the increase in work, the service has succeeded in recruiting more 
mainstream foster carers to provide care for children looked after in 

comparison to last year.  However, there were 13 resignations from 
mainstream households, resulting in no net gain in placement capacity. 

 
Covid 19 has impacted on the delivery of fostering services. The 
flexibilities contained in ‘The Adoption and Children (Coronavirus) 

Amendment Regulations 2020’ have been fully utilised to ensure the 
continuation of statutory services.   

 
Placement stability and permanency for children looked after continues to 

be a key focus of activity.  During this episode, there have been 12 
Special Guardianship orders granted for children looked after and a 

further 9 children permanently matched with their foster carers.  Wrap 
Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Cabinet 10 November 2021: Fostering Service Annual Report 1st April 2020-31st March 2021 

Contact:  Tanya Miles 01742 255811 2 

 

around support is used to support vulnerable placements to prevent a 
further disruption for children. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 Cabinet is requested to consider the information in this report and 

confirm its support for the work of Shropshire’s Fostering Services as 
set out in the Annual Report in fulfilling the Council’s statutory and 

regulatory requirements. 

 

REPORT 

 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 
4.1 Risk Management  
 

Children and young people who are looked after by the local authority 
should wherever possible be cared for in a family-based setting.  In the 
event of this not being possible within a connected carer arrangement 

with people already known to the child, it should be with mainstream 
foster carers.  It is imperative there is sufficient focus on the growth of 

fostering as a resource to provide suitable and safe placements for 
children looked after.  The risk is, if there is not sufficient focus on the 

growth of fostering services, we will be unable to provide sufficient 
mainstream foster placements. 

 
Whilst a high proportion of children looked after are being cared for in 
Shropshire placements, there is a growing number of children and young 

people placed in Independent Fostering Agency (IFA) placements.  The 
risk is, if there is not sufficient focus on the growth of fostering services, 

we will continue to see high numbers of children placed in IFA 
placements. 

 
There are potentially risks arising from children and young people feeling 

alienated or isolated when they are placed at a distance from their birth 
family, education placement, social and leisure activities, we need to do 
all we can to place child and young people in local placements. 

  
4.2 Human Rights  

 
Children and young people have a right to be safe and to feel safe. If this 

can’t be achieved withing their birth family, as a local authority and 
statutory body, we need to provide high quality foster placements so 

children can be safely cared for and safeguarded from further harm 
 
Foster carers have the right to receive a good service from their fostering 

provider, this includes the provision of timely assessments, robust 
support and training, access to independent support and advocacy and 

Page 8



Cabinet 10 November 2021: Fostering Service Annual Report 1st April 2020-31st March 2021 

Contact:  Tanya Miles 01742 255811 3 

 

where appropriate help and assistance for them to secure permanence for 
the children they are caring for.  

 
4.3 Equalities  
 

All children and young people requiring a foster placement need foster 
carers who can support their access to health services, educational 

placements and support their ongoing relationships with birth family 
members and peers.  

 
Connected carers are entitled to the same level of service provision as 

mainstream foster carers, their support needs are often different, 
however there needs to be flexibility in the system to be able to respond 
to the different needs of all carers. 

 
Shropshire is a provider of regulated fostering services, there is the 

requirement to legally respond to Shropshire residents to secure 
permanence orders for children not looked after by Shropshire council and 

to monitor and oversee private fostering arrangements for all children 
under 16 living in Shropshire and under 18 should a child have a 

disability.  
 
4.4 Community  

 
Children and young people should have the opportunity to remain in their 

local community, recruitment to fostering will always be targeted to those 
living in Shropshire and in the immediate surrounding areas.  

 
Shropshire Foster Carer Association has responsibility for the peer support 

of foster carers, they organise local events targeted at the community of 
foster carers. 
 

Mockingbird (detailed in the report) will be a key focus of activity for the 
coming year, the purpose of Mockingbird is focused on a community 

response to fostering. 
 

4.5 Consultation 
 

The Fostering Service consulted widely with carers on the introduction of 
the new fee and allowance policy introduced in March 2020. 
 

Young people are always consulted in making their care plans and whilst 
the children in care group (CiC) has been seriously disrupted t
[...]
ve. As Chair I 

endeavour to obtain verbal feedback, before Applicants leave each 

meeting, as it is still difficult to receive completed Feedback Forms. It is 

always helpful to receive this feedback to learn from and particularly listen 

to Applicants perceptions of their panel experience.  

I am very pleased to Chair a caring, strong and challenging Panel that 

takes a pride in looking for Positive Outcomes for the young Persons 

entrusted to the care of our Local Authority.  

I am similarly pleased to have the support of a very professional team 

within our Fostering Service. 

 Everyone connected with our Fostering Panel, Panel Members, Social 

Workers, Panel Advisor, Panel co-ordinator, Admin and Business Support 

Services and Team Managers/ ADM, play a vital part in being an effective 

Page 48



 

37 
 

Team who work tirelessly to achieve the results and outcomes that are 

described within this Annual Report.  

  

Thank you all. 

 

Mike Roughan MBE 

Independent Chair 

Shropshire Fostering Panel 

 

 

 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

 
 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
 
Cabinet 
 
November 2021 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 

Shropshire Council Annual Adoption Report 1st April 2020 to the 

31st March 2021 and Together 4 Children Annual Adoption Report 
1st April 2020 to the 31st March 2021  

 
Responsible 
Officer 

Tanya Miles 

e-mail: Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 
255811 

   

 
 

1. Synopsis 

 
This report provides an overview of the activity, data and performance of 

Shropshire Adoption activity as part of our Regional Adoption Agency 
Together 4 Children (T4C) from the 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021. This 
report is for information and no decisions are required. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
Adoption is a regulated activity provided by either a Local Authority or a 

Voluntary Adoption Agency.  The service is regulated under The Children 
Act 1989 & 2004; The Adoption and Chi
[...]
mance in all areas and 
incorporating the wider permanency agenda in the future. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1 Cabinet is requested to consider the information in this report and 

confirm its support for the work of T4C Regional Adoption Agency as set 
out in the Annual Report in fulfilling the Council’s statutory and 
regulatory requirements. 

 

REPORT 

 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 
4.1 Risk Management  
 
When a decision is made that a child in unable to be safely cared for in their 

birth and the plan is for adoption, it is the responsibility of the Local 
Authority to achieve this without delay.  It is imperative there is sufficient 

focus on the development of statutory adoption services and for this to be 
as part of a Regional Adoption Agency.  There is a risk of Shropshire not 

being statutory compliant if we were not part of a Regional Adoption 
Agency.  

 
4.2 Human Rights  
 

Children have a right to be safe and to feel safe. If this can’t be achieved 
withing their birth family and there is a care plan of adoption, as a local 

authority and statutory body, we need to ensure we safeguard children 
through the provision of high-quality adoption placements. 

 
4.3 Equalities  

 
Those applying to adopt should expect to receive a high-quality inclusive 
service.  It is imperative the partnership offers all prospective adopters, 

including Shropshire residents a fair and equitable service; it is the 
responsibility of all partners to monitor service delivery.   

Page 52



Cabinet 20 November 2021: Shropshire Council Annual Adoption Report and T4C Annual Report 1.4.20 -31.3.21 

Contact: Tanya Miles 01743 255811 3 

 

 
4.4 Community  

 
Children with a plan of adoption should have the opportunity to remain 
within a community setting, whilst it is possible to place Shropshire children 

with adopters living in Shropshire, having access to a wider pool of adopters 
enables us to place children further afield in partner
[...]
jI2NAK7zBisoUoozUAbobemb0A&ust=1499854210852356
http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwi9lIO3_4DVAhWMOxQKHW8jAQ4QjRwIBw&url=http://www.telfordsupport.org.uk/telford-wrekin-council/&psig=AFQjCNGKef-OYtmiTWRk7h-YBmm-5_jT7A&ust=1499854463620243


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 Committee and Date 
 
 
Cabinet 
 
10 November 22021 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 

REPORT OF THE CHILDREN’S LOCAL AUTHORITY 

DESIGNATED OFFICER (LADO) 2020-2021 
 

 

Responsible 
Officer 

Tanya Miles 
 

e-mail: Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 
255811 

   

 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

This report provides an overview of the activity, data and performance 
of Shropshire’s Local Authority Designated Officer from the 1st April 

2020 to 31st March 2021. This report is for information and no 
decisions are required. 
 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
“Local authorities should put in place arrangements to provide advice and 
guidance to employers and voluntary organisations and agencies on how 
to deal with allegations against people who work with children.” 

Working Together, 2018 

 

The Local Authority is guided by legislation to provide a Local Authority 
Designated officer who reviews all allegations against professionals who 
work with children.  

 
The 2020-2021 year has been exceptional due to the Coronavirus 

pandemic, which has resulted in a number of prolonged lockdowns across 
the country and regionally, meaning that a large number of organisations 

weren’t operational during this period. For much of the year, most schools 
were only open for the children of keyworkers or those with specific 

needs, sports organisations were not running and many voluntary 
organisations, such as Scouting, could not open. Given the above, it 
would have been expected that the number of LADO referrals received 

during this period would have been considerably lower, however although 
there were 59 less referrals that the 2019/20 year, the difference is 

marginal (14%) and the figures aren’t that dissimilar to previous years.  
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



Cabinet 20 November 2021: Report of the Children’s Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) 2020 -2021 

Contact:  Tanya Miles 01743 255811 2 

 

Other Key Findings include:  
 

 The total amount of contacts during the year is 342 of which 43% 
did not progress beyond the initial contact stage 

 192 cases were progressed as referrals where some form of 

investigation was required. 
 Just under 50% of all referrals related to allegations of physical 

abuse.  
 Suitability has also remained consistent as the second most 

frequent reason for referral. 
 Over half of the total number of referrals related to staff that work 

in children’s homes 
 the number of referrals involving the education sector has reduced 

considerably. This is most likely to be as a direct result of the fact 

that for almost 2 out of the 3 school terms in this period, the large 
majority of pupils were being educated at home. 

 Foster carers are the next most frequent occupation resulting in 
referrals being made. 

 Independent Childrens home still remain the most frequent 
referrers perhaps due to the large number present in Shropshire.  

 Mainstream schools are the most frequently represented in 
education referrals involving teaching staff.  

 150 cases referred to the LADO did not progress beyond the initial 

contact.  
 Of the 192 cases that progressed to an investigation, 46 cases were 

criminal matters investigated by the police. 
 145 cases resulted in investigations being undertaken by 

employers. 
 

The full report is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

3. Recommendations 

 
 

3.1 Cabinet is requested to consider the information in this report and 
support the work of the Local Authority Designated Officer in fulfilling the 

Council’s statutory and regulatory requirements. 
 

 

REPORT 

 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 
[...]
 communication has remained with partner agencies.   

In addition, the Shropshire LADO’s have continued to be represented in the regional West 

Midlands LADO network, which has remained a good support network both in terms of 

progressing referrals, as well as sharing information where relevant to ensure appropriate 

safeguarding responses across different local authorities. 

 

 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Within 1 month

1 - 2 months

3 - 5 months

6 - 12 months

13 - 15 months

Months taken for Case Completion 2020 / 2021 
(%)

Page 98


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Fostering Service Annual Report 1st April 2020 - 31st March 2021
	Appendix 1 Annual Report Fostering 2020-21 Final report

	8 Adoption Service Annual Report 1st April 2020 - 31st March 2021
	Appendix 1 T4C Annual Adoption Report 2020-21
	Appendix 2 Shropshire Annual Report 2020-2021 - final
	Appendix 3 T4C Annual Report Performance Briefing June 2021

	9 Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) Annual Report
	Appendix 1 LADO Annual report 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 

 
1 December 2021 
 

 
CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 

Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
10.00  - 10.35 am 

 
Responsible Officer:    Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  Ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714 
 

Present  
Councillor Lezley Picton (Chair) 
Councillors Rob Gittins, Kirstie Hurst-Knight, Simon Jones and Cecilia Motley 

 
 

47 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Dean Carroll, Ian Nellins, Ed 
Potter.  Apologies were also received from Councillor Gwilym Butler who 

joined via video link and did not vote. 
 

 

48 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

 None were declared. 
 

49 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED 
  
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 be approved 

 as a correct record.  

 
50 Public Question Time  
 

A question was submitted by Robert Jones regarding Baschurch Railway 
Station which was read aloud by the Legal Services Manager.  

 
The full question and response provided by the Portfolio Holder for 

Communities, Culture, Leisure & Tourism, Transport, are attached to the 
webpage for the meeting 

 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 10 November 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2 

 

Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 10th November, 2021, 10.00 am — 
Shropshire Council 

 
 

51 Members Question Time  
 

Member questions were received as follows: 
 

Councillor Rob Wilson – regarding acceptable percentage increases in 
traffic levels. 
By way of supplementary question, Councillor Wilson questioned what 

the plans were for traffic reduction in the LTP4. Leader, Councillor Lezley 
Picton, advised that a written response would be provided. 

 
Councillor David Vasmer – regarding the Smithfield Development 

Framework and the Big Town Plan initiative. 
 

Councillor David Vasmer – regarding the school meals service. 
By way of supplementary question, Councillor Vasmer questioned 
whether the Council would consider delaying the implementation of 

proposals to increase costs and whether there was the option to secure 
funding from alternative sources. Portfolio Holder for Children and 

Education, Councillor Kirstie Hurst-Knight, confirmed that Councillor 
Vasmer’s comments had been taken on board and would be raised at  a 

meeting being held shortly. 
 

52 Scrutiny Items  
 
 There were no scrutiny items for consideration. 

 
53 Adoption Service Annual Report 1st April 2020 - 31st March 2021  

 
Portfolio Holder for Children and Education, Councillor Kirstie Hurst-

Knight, presented a report which provided members with an overview of 
the activity, data and performance of Shropshire Adoption activity as 

part of Shropshire Council’s Regional Adoption Agency Together 4 
Children (T4C) from the 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021. 
 

Members queried the challenges that had been faced over the past 12 
months. Members were advised that challenges included covid pressures 

on staff, remote working and cultures across different local authorities. 
 

Thanks were given to the team for their hard work. 
 

Executive Director of People, Tanya Miles, encouraged anyone interested 
in adoption to contact 0300 1118044. 
 

http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4233&Ver=4
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4233&Ver=4


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 10 November 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Cabinet confirms its support for the work of T4C Regional Adoption 
Agency as set out in the Annual Report in fulfilling the Council’s statutory 

and regulatory requirements 
 

 
 

 
54 Fostering Service Annual Report 1st April 2020 - 31st March 2021  
 

Portfolio Holder for Children and Education, Councillor Kirstie Hurst-
Knight, presented a report which provided members with an overview of 

the activity, data and performance of Shropshire Council’s Fostering 
Services from 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021. 

 
Members were advised that the service has succeeded in recruiting more 

mainstream foster carers to provide care for children looked after in 
comparison to last year. 
 

Placement stability and permanency for children looked after continues 
to be a key focus of activity. 

 
Further information on ensuring child placement stability was sought. 

Councillor Hurst-Knight advised that there are now clear pathways for 
communication in place, with a focus on supporting children’s individual 

needs. 
 
Executive Director of People, Tanya Miles, encouraged anyone interested 

in becoming a foster carer to contact 0800 783 8798. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Cabinet confirms its support for the work of Shropshire’s Fostering 
Services as set out in the Annual Report in fulfilling the Council’s 

statutory and regulatory requirements. 
 
Thanks were given to the team for their hard work which had delivered 

positive outcomes for the children of Shropshire. 
 

 
55 Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) Annual Report  

 
Portfolio Holder for Children and Education, Councillor Kirstie Hurst-

Knight, presented a report which provided members with an overview of 
the activity, data and performance of Shropshire’s Local Authority 
Designated Officer from the 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021 whose 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 10 November 2021 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4 

 

role is to review allegations against professionals who work with 
children. 

 
Members were advised that a new layer had been added to the ability to 

report which checks the suitability to work with children within the 
county. This came into effect in December 2020 under the Working 

Together to Safeguard Children. 
 

Members queried whether further training was anticipated for LADOs, as 
it had been reported that training had been limited. It was confirmed 
that training would return to normal post-covid.  

 
Members were advised that there was a robust system in place to 

protect the children of Shropshire which included a follow up and review 
process and a LADO being on duty every day. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Cabinet supports the work of the Local Authority Designated Officer 
in fulfilling the Council’s statutory and regulatory requirements. 

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 

 


